

City of Margate

5790 Margate Boulevard Margate, FL 33063 954-972-6454 www.margatefl.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 2019-027 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Filed

File created: 1/30/2019 In control: Regular City Commission Meeting

Title: APPROVING EMERGENCY WASTEWATER PROJECTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES (DEES). AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,028,256 FOR RFQ NO. 2017-017 EAST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADE AWARDED UNDER RESOLUTION 18-021 TO ALSO INCLUDE UPGRADE ENGINEERING FOR CRITICAL COMPONENTS OF THE WEST WASTEWATER

TREATMENT PLANT; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE FUNDING ALLOCATION AND EMERGENCY COMMENCEMENT OF ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE WEST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CHEMICAL FEED PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$550,000;

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESOLUTION, 2. BACKGROUND - MEMO 01242019, 3. BACKGROUND - MEMO 12052018, 4.

BACKGROUND - CAROLLO CHANGE ORDER DOCS, 5. BACKGROUND - AGREEMENT AND

RESO. - RFQ 2018-017

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

2/6/2019 1 Regular City Commission Meeting

TO: Mayor and City Commission

FROM: Samuel A. May, City Manager

DATE: February 6, 2019

APPROVING EMERGENCY WASTEWATER PROJECTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES (DEES). AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,028,256 FOR RFQ NO. 2017-017 EAST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADE AWARDED UNDER RESOLUTION 18-021 TO ALSO INCLUDE UPGRADE ENGINEERING FOR CRITICAL COMPONENTS OF THE WEST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE FUNDING ALLOCATION AND EMERGENCY COMMENCEMENT OF ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE WEST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CHEMICAL FEED PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$550,000; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BACKGROUND:

Under Resolution 18-021, the City awarded RFQ 2017-017 - East Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Engineering to Carollo Engineers, Inc. Subsequent to that award, a reevaluation of critical components within the West Wastewater Treatment Plant was necessitated due to the significant and potentially dangerous decline of those components. DEES personnel have concluded that an accelerated addressing of the replacement of critical components in both the East and West Wastewater Treatment Plants is the only reasonable course of action that can be taken in the interest of protecting

File #: ID 2019-027, Version: 1

the health and safety of the public.

Memoranda from DEES personnel to the City Manager are included. The City Manager concurs with the assessments made by DEES concerning the issues described.

Breakdown of anticipated costs:

- \$1,028,256 Add the West Wastewater Treatment Plant to the previously approved engineering scope
- \$ 100,000 Estimated engineering design budget for the West Wastewater Treatment Plant Chemical Feed Project
- \$ 450,000 Estimated construction budget for the West Wastewater Treatment Plant Chemical Feed Project

RECOMMENDATION: Approve funding and authorize commencement of the emergency projects, as well as, authorize the City Manager or his designee to initiate any budget transfers and year end budget amendments necessary to implement these projects.

FISCAL IMPACT:

- \$1,028,256 Account No. 461-6035-536.65-80
- \$ 100,000 Account No. 461-6044-536.65-80
- \$ 450,000 Account No. 461-6044-536.65-81

CONTACT PERSON: Spencer Shambray, CPPB, Purchasing Manager Richard R. Nixon, CBO, Acting Director of DEES